MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 117

AN ACT Repealing Certain Provisions of the Legal Fence Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 3451, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 3451 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:

No barbed wire fence shall be accounted legal and sufficient unless it is protected by an upper rail or board of wood, and no division fence built after the 26th day of March, 1897, within 30 rods of any dwelling house in the construction of which barbed wire is used, shall be accounted legal and sufficient except by mutual written consent of the adjoining owners

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 118

AN ACT Providing Fire Protection, Dump Services and Cemetery Maintenance in Certain Unorganized Territory of Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 1201, amended. The first sentence of section 1201 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

The county commissioners of Aroostook County are authorized, on behalf of the inhabitants of Connor and Silver Ridge Townships, of Township 14, R.6, Township 15, R.6, Township 16, R.4, Township 16, R.6, Township 17, R.4 and Township 17, R.5, and the county commissioners of Franklin County are authorized, on behalf of Township 3, R.2, BKPWKR (Jerusalem), Township 4, R.2, BKPWKR (Sugarloaf Township) and the Townships of Salem and Freeman, and the county commissioners of Hancock County are authorized, on behalf of the inhabitants of Township 8, S. D., and the county commissioners of Piscataquis County are authorized, on behalf of the inhabitants of Orneville Township and the county commissioners of Oxford County are authorized on behalf of the inhabitants of Albany and Milton Townships, and the county commissioners of Penobscot County are authorized, on behalf of the inhabitants of Argyle and Kingman Townships and the county commissioners of Somerset County are authorized on behalf of the inhabitants of Rockwood Township to enter into contracts on such terms as they deem fit with one or more persons, associations or municipalities, or to take such other steps as they deem advisable, to provide fire protection, other than forest fire protection, for the Townships of Connor, Silver Ridge, Township 14, R.6, Township 15, R.6, Township 16, R.4, Township 16, R.6, Township 17, R.4, Township 17. R.5, Township 3, R.2 (Jerusalem), Township 4, R.2 (Sugarloaf Township), Township 8, S. D., Salem, Freeman, Orneville Albany, Milton, Argyle, Kingman and Rockwood.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 1202, amended. Section 1202 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding after the 3rd sentence, the following new sentence to read as follows:

The county commissioners of Piscataquis County are authorized, on behalf of the inhabitants of Harford's Point, Little Squaw, Big Squaw, T.I, R.9, W.E.L.S., A.2 Gore, Lily Bay, Frenchtown, Orneville and Williamsburg Townships, to enter into contracts on such terms as they deem fit with one or more persons, associations or municipalities, or to take such other steps as they deem advisable, to provide fire protection, other than forest fire protection, and public dumps for said townships; and they are authorized on behalf of the inhabitants of Orneville and Chesuncook Townships to enter into similar contracts or take similar steps to provide cemetery maintenance for said townships.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 119

AN ACT Relating to Permits to Practice Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 32, § 1653, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1653 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

If any applicant to practice hairdressing and beauty culture who has been a resident of the State for a period of at least 6 months qualifies for examination, the board may issue to such applicant, until the results of the applicant's examination have been given, a permit to practice hairdressing and beauty culture under the supervision of a person registered to practice hairdressing and beauty culture.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 120

AN ACT Creating Sagadahoc County Commissioner Districts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 105-A, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 105-A, to read as follows:

§ 105-A. Creation of Sagadahoc County Commissioner Districts

Sagadahoc County shall be divided into the following 3 districts: